The Fund shall provide an additional IFAD Loan (“Additional IFAD Loan”) from its own 
resources, which the Borrower shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the Additional IFAD Loan is thirty-five million United States dollars 
(US$ 35 000 000). 

2. Any withdrawals from the Additional IFAD Loan will be made in the Denomination 
Currency, or may be disbursed, upon request by the Borrower to the Fund, in another 
currency, corresponding to its equivalent in the Denomination Currency as of the applicable

[...]

The amount of local counterpart resources that the Borrower undertakes to provide 
and/or cause to be provided by the Participating States as defined in Section C.2 below in 
a timely manner for the execution of the Project, is estimated at an amount up to the 
equivalent to twenty-five million and eight hundred thousand United States Dollars (US$ 
25.800.000) or the equivalent pro rata amount in relation to the disbursed Financing as 
required by Project implementation. 

Section C 

1. In accordance with the IFAD policies, the Borrower has the overall responsibility of 
the implementation of the Project, and therefore, the execution of the Project will be carried

[...]

Agreement"), entered into on this same date, between IFAD and the BANCO NACIONAL DE 
DESENVOLVIMENTO ECONÔMICO E SOCIAL – BNDES (hereinafter referred to as "Borrower"), 
IFAD has agreed to provide the Borrower with Financing composed of an Additional IFAD Loan 
of thirty-five million United States dollars (US$ 35 000 000), provided that the Guarantor 
guarantees the Borrower's payment obligations for the Additional IFAD Loan and remains fully 
bound until full payment of such obligations stipulated in the referred Financing Agreement 
and that the said Guarantor contracts the additional obligations specified in this Agreement.